

No. 21–27

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
ARROW HIGHWAY STEEL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.
ROBERT DUBIN,
Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL**

————— ◆ —————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

————— ◆ —————
ALPERT, BARR & GRANT, APLC
DAVID M. ALMARAZ (*Counsel of Record*)
15165 VENTURA BOULEVARD, SUITE 200
SHERMAN OAKS, CALIFORNIA 91403
(818) 881-5000
dalmaraz@alpertbarr.com

Counsel for Respondent

October 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. Arrow cannot demonstrate Article III standing.	7
A. A state court plaintiff seeking certiorari must show an Article III injury that is independent of the contested state court decision.	7
B. Arrow’s purported injury is the impairment of its right to enforce a judgment. But Arrow cannot conclusively establish an interest in that judgment.	10
II. The Court’s decision in <i>Bendix</i> controls and does not require elaboration.	13
A. <i>Bendix</i> held it could be unconstitutional to apply tolling laws absent a valid purpose.	13

B.	The decision below applied <i>Bendix</i> in materially similar circumstances.	14
C.	The decision below is consistent with other lower courts' decisions.	15
D.	Revisiting <i>Bendix</i> could disrupt efforts of State legislatures and courts to modernize their laws.	21
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abramson v. Brownstein</i> , 897 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	9, 12
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	15
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.</i> 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	11
<i>Dewine v. State Farm Inc. Co.</i> 163 N.E.3d 614 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020).....	19
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ. of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	9
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	8

<i>First Tenn. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Newham</i> , 859 N.W.2d 569 (Neb. 2015).....	19
<i>Garber v. Menendez</i> , 888 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	20
<i>Green v. Zissis</i> , 7 Cal. Rptr. 2d 406 (Ct. App. 1992).....	17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	8, 12
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	1
<i>Kohan v. Cohan</i> , 251 Cal. Rptr. 570 (Ct. App. 1988).....	17
<i>Kuk v. Nalley</i> , 166 P.3d 47 (Alaska 2007).....	19, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	9
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	21

<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. County of Alameda</i> , 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Pratali v. Gates</i> , 5 Cal. Rptr. 2d 733 (Ct. App. 1992).....	23
<i>R & M Oil & Supply, Inc. v. Saunders</i> , 307 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Rademeyer v. Farris</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (E.D. Mo. 2001)	18
<i>Rademeyer v. Farris</i> , 284 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Shin v. McLaughlin</i> , 967 P.2d 1059 (Haw. 1998).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Bloomquist v. Schneider</i> , 244 S.W.3d 139 (Mo. 2008).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan</i> , 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017).....	19
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	7, 9
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8
<i>Yakima Valley Mem’l Hosp. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 731 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20

Constitution

United States Constitution, art. VI, cl. 212

Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 337.5(b).....5

§ 351*passim*
